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Exhibit 1 - Title VI Committee Description  

Purpose 
 

To comply with the Nondiscrimination Laws and Assurance between the Iowa Department 
of Transportation (Department) and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) to 
conduct compliance reviews of sub-recipients in the State of Iowa, the Department has 
developed standard processes and procedures to assess local agency compliance with the 
requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Program, Disadvantaged 
Business Enterprise (DBE) Program and the Title VI Program. 

 
Last Name First Name Gender Race Office Email Address Phone # 
Buchwald Donna Female W Local Systems donna.buchwald@dot.iowa.gov 515-239-1051 

Cutler Catherine Female W District 6 catherine.cutler@dot.iowa.gov 319-364-0235 
Haar Kristin  Female W Public Transit kristin.haar@dot.iowa.gov   515-233-7875 

Harmeyer Patricia Female W Support Services patricia.harmeyer@dot.iowa.go
 

515-239-1168 
Hjelmstad Pete Male W District 2 peter.hjelmstad@dot.iowa.gov 641-422-9459 

Hobbs Maria Female W Contracts maria.l.hobbs@dot.iowa.gov 515-239-1427 
Hofer Brad Male W Location & Environment Bradley.Hofer@iowa.gov   515-239-1787 

VanBuskirk Christy Female W District 5 christy.vanbuskirk@dot.iowa.go
 

 641-469-4017 
Novey Gary Male W Bridges & Structures gary.novey@dot.iowa.gov 515-239-1233 
Ohman Daniel Male W Design daniel.ohman@dot.iowa.gov 515-239-1505 

Pedersen Garrett Male W Systems Planning garrett.pedersen@dot.iowa.gov 515-239-1210 
Dunn Mark Male W Research Mark.Dunn@dot.iowa.gov 515-239-1477 

Schultz Dakin Male W District 3 dakin.schultz@dot.iowa.gov 712-276-1451 
Short LaVonne Female W MVD/OVS lavonne.short@dot.iowa.gov 515-237-3108 
Suhr Scott Male W District 4 scott.suhr@dot.iowa.gov 712-243-7627 

Loonan Andy Male W District 1 andy.loonan@dot.iowa.gov  515-239-1996 
Widick David Male W Right of Way david.widick@dot.iowa.gov 515-239-1551 

DOT Staff Support   
   

Rainey Nikita Female B OES-Title VI Specialist Nikita.Rainey@dot.iowa.gov 515-239-1304 
Reed Walter Male B OES-Civil Rights Coordinator walter.reed@dot.iowa.gov 515-239-7970 

FHWA LIAISONS   
   

Anderson Kim Female W FHWA Kimberly.Anderson@dot.gov  

 

515-232-7324 
Hiatt Rebecca Female W FHWA rebecca.hiatt@dot.gov 515-233-7321 

 
Background 
 

In 2008 FHWA conducted a National Civil Rights Baseline Assessment Review (CRBA) of 
the Department’s Title VI, ADA, DBE, SIEEO and Contract Compliance Programs. The CRBA 
“FHWA has found deficiencies in Iowa DOT’s development and implementation of the Title VI 
program: 
1. Inadequate staffing 23 CFR Part 200.9 (b) (1) and (2) 
2. Failure to conduct Title VI reviews of sub-recipients 23 CFR Part 200.9 (a)(4), (b)(3)-(7).” 
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The Civil Rights Coordinator and Title VI Committee members have primary 
responsibilities of implementing civil rights programs for the Department.   

Committee Organization  
 

The Title VI Committee members have been selected based on their technical expertise in 
each of the program office.  All members are expected to contribute and participate.  All 
decisions of the Committee will be made using the consensus model of attending 
members.  

 
Responsibilities of the Committee 
 

• Members will provide support, coordination, input and information on the processes, 
procedures and operations of their areas of representation to ensure the best possible 
decision making in the development and completion of compliance reviews.  

 
• Members will devote the time and thought necessary to provide valuable guidance and 

input to the lead reviewer, and work effectively to help reconcile issues or areas of 
concern.  This requires responding to requests from the Lead Reviewer by a specified 
due date. 

 
• Members will provide research, analysis and recommendations to facilitate the 

effectiveness of the compliance reviews, such as developing review instruments, 
interview questions and ongoing efficiencies (continuous process improvements). 

 
• Members will attend regularly scheduled meetings to ensure progress in meeting 

Committee objectives.   
 
• Members will adhere to the CRBA Corrective Action Plan (currently under 

development). 
 
Deliverables and Target Completion Dates 
 

• Meeting agendas will be circulated to the members prior to each meeting.   
 

• Action items will be recorded and status reported at the subsequent meetings.  
 

• The meeting schedule will be bi-monthly on the third Thursday of the scheduled 
meeting month from 9:00 a.m. until 12:00 p.m. If no discussion topics are available, 
meeting may be cancelled.   
 

• The Title VI Committee is expected to be active and to ensure Title VI implementation of 
Nondiscrimination Laws and Assurances in their respective Program Office.   
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• The Title VI Specialist is working on a selection plan that would include desk audits for 

small cities that received minimal Federal funds and a schedule for onsite reviews for 
larger cities, counties, and agencies that receive larger amounts of Federal funding from 
the Department. Title VI Committee members may participate in the sub-recipient 
reviews.  

 
Ground Rules and Expectations 
 

• Full participation and cooperation is expected of each Committee member.   
 

• Each Committee member is expected to keep their Office Director or Supervisor 
apprised of program developments, issues and status throughout the term of this 
Committee.   
 

• Discussions are to be open, honest and respectful.   
 

• Independent thought and analysis is encouraged.   
 

• Offering opposing views or support in a discussion is required to ensure all aspects of a 
topic are covered. 

 
District Engineers/Division Director Responsibilities 

 
• Appoint Title VI Liaisons to administer this program in their respective areas. 

 
• Encourage DBE participation in their program areas. 

 
• Develop procedures to advise sub-recipients of all nondiscrimination laws and 

implementing regulations. 
 

• Maintain current and continuous records documenting the implementation of 
nondiscrimination activities. 
 

• Ensure staffing levels and budget appropriations are adequate to accomplish 
nondiscrimination commitments within their program areas. 
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Exhibit 2 - Organizational Chart 
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Exhibit 3 – Department Organizational Structure

 

 


